
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Planning and Development 
Control Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 5 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

145 King Street (Ground Floor), Hammersmith, W6 9XY 
 

Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Omid Miri (Chair) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor Nikos Souslous 
Councillor Patrick Walsh 
 

Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis  

Governance and Scrutiny 
 Tel: 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Public Notice 
This meeting is open to the public and press but spaces are limited. If you’d like 
to attend please contact: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled 
access. 
 
Should exempt information need to be discussed the committee will pass a 
resolution requiring members of the press and public to leave. 
 
For details on how to register to speak at the meeting, please see overleaf. 
Deadline to register to speak is 4pm on Thursday 29 February 2024 
 
For queries concerning a specific application, please contact the relevant case 
officer. 
 

www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees Date Issued: 26/02/24 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Who can speak? 
Only the applicant or their agent and people who have commented on the application as 
part of the planning department consultation process in support or against will be permitted 
to speak at the meeting. They must have been registered to speak before addressing the 
committee. Ward Councillors may sometimes wish to speak at meetings even though they 
are not part of the committee. They can represent the views of their constituents. The Chair 
will not normally allow comments to be made 
[...]
tation requests are not accepted on applications for planning permission. 
 

mailto:speakingatplanning@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Planning and Development Control 
Committee 

Agenda 
 

5 March 2024 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 

 

3.   MINUTES  
 

5 - 10 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chair to sign, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2024. 
 

 

4.   108 - 116 GLENTHORNE ROAD, LONDON W6 0LP, GROVE, 
2022/03664/FUL  
 

11 - 58 

5.   RIVERSIDE STUDIOS AND QUEENS WHARF, CRISP ROAD, 
LONDON W6, HAMMERSMITH BROADWAY, 2022/00901/FUL  
 

59 - 71 



6.   84D LILLIE ROAD, LONDON, SW6 1TL, WEST KENSINGTON, 
2023/02357/FUL  
 

72 - 90 

7.   CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T439/11/23, 
LAND AT HYDE MEWS, DALLING ROAD, W6, RAVENSCOURT  
 

91 - 98 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 13 February 2024 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Omid Miri (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-
Chair), Wesley Harcourt, Nikos Souslous, Patrick Walsh, Alex Karmel and Adrian Pascu-
Tulbure 
 
 
 
Officers:   
Ieuan Bellis (Team Leader) 
Allan Jones (Team Leader Urban Design and Heritage) 
Roy Asagba-Power (Team Leader) 
Tom Scriven (Deputy Team Leader) 
Jacques Du Plessis (Deputy Team Leader) 
Catherine Paterson (Highways) 
Mrinalini Rajaratnam (Chief Solicitor - Property and Planning) 
Charles Francis (Clerk) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were provided by Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January 2024 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. LAND AT ALBERT WHARF AND SWEDISH WHARF, WANDSWORTH BRIDGE 
ROAD, LONDON SW6 2TY. SANDS END, 2021/03898/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report.  
 
Roy Asagba-Power presented the item and provided a verbal update to the 
Addendum which included a late letter on behalf of Cemex. The following changes 
to the Addendum were noted: the addition of three obligations to the legal 
agreement to ensure an affordable housing review mechanism, the site was able 
to connect to a District Heat Network should one come forward at a future date, as 
well as energy performance monitoring and reporting to the GLA. 
 
There was also discussion of a noise easement, but this was not put forward as a 
motion. 
 
The Applicant and the Agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations as amended by the 
Addendum and the verbal changes to the Addendum (listed above) as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   5 
AGAINST:  2 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London, 
that the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement based on 
the heads of terms listed in the report as revised by the Addendum and 
updated at the meeting by the officer  and subject to the conditions listed in 
the report as revised by the Addendum. 
 

2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the 
Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or proposed 
conditions, which may include the variation, addition or deletion of 
conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion.  

 
 

Page 6



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

5. FULHAM CROSS ACADEMY, KINGWOOD ROAD, LONDON SW6 6SN, 
MUNSTER, 2023/02122/FUL  
 
Tom Scriven provided a presentation which covered both the planning application 
and the application for Listed Building Consent.  
  
The Agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant 
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the Head 

of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee 
be authorised to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions, which 
may include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions, any such 
changes shall be within their discretion. 
 

 
6. FULHAM CROSS ACADEMY, KINGWOOD ROAD, LONDON SW6 6SN, 

MUNSTER, 2023/02123/LBC  
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant 
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the Head 

of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee 
be authorised to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions, which 
may include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions, any such 
changes shall be within their discretion. 

 
 
 

7. FULHAM GAS WORKS, IMPERIAL ROAD LONDON, PARSONS GREEN AND 
SANDFORD, 2023/01146/FUL  
 
Jacques Du Plessis provided a presentation which covered both the application for 
planning permission and the application for Listed Building Consent.  
 
There were no registered speakers for either item. 
  
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 
 

Page 8



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the Head 
of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee 
be authorised to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions, which 
may include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions, any such 
changes shall be within their discretion. 

 
 
 

8. FULHAM GAS WORKS, IMPERIAL ROAD LONDON, PARSONS GREEN AND 
SANDFORD, 2023/01147/LBC  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified this report.  
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation in the report and second officer 
recommendation as set out in the Addendum as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Secretary of State 
that the Committee resolve that the Director of Environment be authorised 
to determine the application and grant permission upon the completion of a 
satisfactory legal agreement. 

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the 

Assistant Director, Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or proposed 
conditions, which may include the variation, addition, or deletion of 
conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

9. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T431/03/23 LAND AT 9 & 
13 BRACKENBURY ROAD, W6  
 
Allan Jones provided a presentation. There were no registered speakers. 
  
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Tree Preservation Order T431/03/23 be confirmed without 
modification. 

 
Addendum 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.25 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Ward:  Grove 
 
Site Address: 
108 - 116 Glenthorne Road  London  W6 0LP     
 

 

 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 
For identification purposes only - do not scale. 

 
 
Reg. No: 
2022/03664/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
02.03.2023 
 
Committee Date: 
05.03.2024 

Case Officer: 
Richard Kealey 
 
Conservation Area: 
Constraint Name: Bradmore Conservation Area - 
Number 25 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Applicant: 
Glenthorne Limited 
C/O Agent    
 
Description: 
Demolition of the existing building with the exception of the front facade and part of the 
side elevation fronting Studland Street and increasing the height of the front elevation, 
erection of a three storey plus-basement building in connection with the change of use 
from retail (Class E) into a hotel (Class C1) and a ground floor cafe (Use Class E); 
alterations to the front fenestration to include the installation of new doors and windows 
(to match neighbouring properties); installation of a new window at first floor level at the 
side elevation. 
Drg Nos: See Condition 02. 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
(1) That the Committee resolve, that the Director of Planning and Property be 
authorised to grant planning permission upon the completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement and subject to the conditions listed below.  

(2) That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property, after 
consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes to the 
proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or proposed conditions, which may 
include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions, any such changes shall be within 
their discretion. 

Conditions: 
 
 1) The development hereby permitted shall not commence later than the expiration of 

3 years beginning with the date of this planning permission. 
  
 Condition required to be imposed by section 91(1)(a) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 2) The development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the 

following approved drawings:  
  
 Floor Plans  
 - Rec'd 18 Jan 2024: - Proposed Highway Arrangement 4641 Drawing 003, 

Proposed First Floor Plan 2001, Proposed Second Floor Plan 2002, Proposed 
Roof Plan 2003, Proposed Site Access Plan 5000 RevC, Proposed Lightwell 
Detail 6000 RevA, Proposed Lightwell Site Plan 60001 RevA. 

 - Rec'd 29 Jan 2024: - Proposed Basement Plan Drawing 1999 Rev.D, Proposed 
Ground Floor Plan Drawing 2000 Rev.D.  

  
  

[...]
E Glenthorne Rd Hammersmith W6 0LJ   03.04.23 
Flat B 5 Redmore Road London W6 0HZ  29.03.23 
3 Redmore Road London W6 0HZ   03.04.23 

Page 30



 

Flat C, 5 Redmore Road London W6 0HZ   03.04.23 
39 Studland St London W60JT   19.03.23 
7 Redmore Road Hammersmith W60HZ   02.04.23 
52 Studland Street London W6 0JT  15.04.23 
129E G 129E Glenthorne Rd Hammersmith W6 0LJ  03.04.23 
41 STUDLAND STREET LONDON W6 0JT   19.03.23 
100b Glenthorne Road London W6 0LP   04.04.23 
 
1.0    Site and Surroundings 
  
1.1. The subject site includes Nos. 108-116 Glenthorne Road. The subject site is 

composed of a run of five two-storey mid-19th Century Buildings, fronting 
Glenthorne Road. The group of buildings are designated as locally listed Buildings 
of Merit, and located in the Bradmore Conservation Area (sub-area 1 Bradmore 
Park Road). The site is close to Hammersmith Town Centre and Hammersmith 
Regeneration Area. 

  
1.2. While the sub-area is generally characterised by mainly two and three-storey 

cottages with small front gardens and tight knit urban grain, Glenthorne Road is 
more varied in character and appearance, with more diverse building typologies 
and heights, from a wider range of architectural eras.  

  
1.3. The subject site is prominent within Key View 18 from the Bradmore Conservation 

Area Character Profile, which includes the buildings, which frame the view 
eastwards towards Hammersmith Broadway along Glenthorne Road.  

  
1.4. The existing buildings hold a prominent position in the local townscape owing to 

their corner position at the intersection of Studland Street and Glenthorne Road, 
and their distinct character and appearance. The group retains a high degree of 
uniformity, and owing to their age, are characterised by their simple architectural 
expression and form. The buildings are distinguished by their decorative timber 
shopfronts and white rendered first floor facades with simple cornice and parapet 
roof level detailing. Two sets o
[...]
n traffic 
generation and parking, having a satisfactory relationship to surrounding buildings 
and  would contribute to the range  of visitor accommodation on offer in the local 
area and the adjacent Hammersmith Town Centre .   

  
18.2. The proposal is recommended for approval, subject to conditions and a legal 

agreement. 
  
19.0 RECOMENDATION 
  
19.1. That planning permission be approved in line with the recommendations above. 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Ward: Hammersmith Broadway

Site Address:
Riverside Studios And Queens Wharf Crisp Road London W6

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013).

For identification purposes only - do not scale.

Reg. No:
2022/00901/FUL

Date Valid:
30.03.2022

Committee Date:
05.03.2024

Case Officer:
Sian Brown

Conservation Area:
Constraint Name: The Mall Conservation Area -
Number 2Constraint Name: Fulham Reach
Conservation Area - Number 39

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



Applicant:
Mount Anvil Ltd
140 Aldersgate Street London EC1A 4HY

Description:
Retention of 2no. Air Handling Units within the podium courtyard to serve the Riverside
Studios arts and media centre located on the ground and first floors.
Drg Nos: MA-RSS-101 Rev P3; MA-RSS-500 Rev P3; MA-RSS-701 Rev P3; MA-RSS-
702 Rev P3

Application Type:
Full Detailed Planning Application

Officer Recommendation:

1) That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property be authorised
to grant permission subject to the condition(s) listed below:

2) That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property, after
consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning
and Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes to the
proposed conditions, which may include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions,
any such changes sh
[...]
scription:
Change of use of the ground and basement floor levels from retail (Class E) into a two
bedroom self-contained flat (Class C3); alterations to the rear part of basement and
ground floor level to include: formation of a double height rear lightwell with perimeter
full height windows; installation of a walk on pavement light to front of the property.
Drg Nos:

Application Type:
Full Detailed Planning Application

Officer Recommendation:

1) That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property be
authorised to refuse permission based on the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal:

1) The principle of the change of use of the development is unacceptable and is
considered to result in a detrimental impact to the vitality and viability of the town
centre and the existing commercial parade along Lillie Road. In particular, the
loss of the existing retail use and the proposed residential use spanning across
the entirety of the ground floor level would not be complementary to the shopping
frontage, maintain or increase the vitality and viability of the town centre and
would result in an adverse impact on the local area. In this respect, the proposal
is contrary to Policy TLC2 of the Local Plan (2018).

2) The proposal would include a substandard residential accommodation and
generally poor living conditions, which would fail to provide adequate outlook,
natural light and ventilation for future occupiers. In particular, at basement level,
outlook is heavily reliant on constrained lightwells, whilst at ground floor level, the
existing window to the front elevation is located some distance away from the
proposed bedroom on this floor and the proposed window to the rear elevation
would result in very limited outlook for future occupiers. The self-contained unit
would therefore give rise to unacceptably low standards of accommodation for
future occupiers to the detriment of their residential amenity and general well-
being. The proposal is therefor
[...]
ontage, thus, resulting in harm to the character
and vitality/viability of the town centre, as well as to the visual amenity of the
surroundings. Additionally, given the lack of adequate window openings to
habitable rooms within the unit and the heavy reliance on constrained lightwells,
the proposal would fail to provide adequate outlook, natural light and ventilation for
future occupiers, giving rise to unacceptably low standards of accommodation.
Furthermore, in the absence of a signed Unilateral Undertaking Agreement, the
scheme fails to ensure the proposal is car-free and does not lead to increase

Page 89



demands in on-street car parking. The proposal would not have any undue
impacts residential amenity impacts on neighbouring property.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION

8.1 Refuse planning permission.

Page 90



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
5th MARCH 2024 
 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
SUBJECT: 
 
CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T439/11/23 
 
LAND AT HYDE MEWS, DALLING ROAD, W6 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
WARD/S: 
 
RAVENSCOURT 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OFFICER: 
 
ADAM O’NEILL, PRINCIPAL URBAN DESIGN & HERITAGE OFFICER 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Committee resolve that the Tree Preservation Order T439/11/23 be confirmed 
without modification. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T439/11/23 
LAND AT HYDE MEWS, DALLING ROAD, W6 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1 DOCUMENTATION 
 
1.1 TPO location plan.  Ph
[...]

 
 

Figure 2: 
Photograph of trees T1 and T2 as viewed from the pavement in Dalling Road. 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 108 - 116 Glenthorne Road, London W6 0LP, Grove, 2022/03664/FUL
	Application Type:
	Neighbour Comments:


	5 Riverside Studios And Queens Wharf, Crisp Road, London W6, Hammersmith Broadway, 2022/00901/FUL
	6 84D Lillie Road, London, SW6 1TL, West Kensington, 2023/02357/FUL
	7 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T439/11/23, LAND AT HYDE MEWS, DALLING ROAD, W6, RAVENSCOURT



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Omid Miri (Chair), Wesley Harcourt, Nikos Souslous, 
Patrick Walsh, Alex Karmel and Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 
 
Officers:   
Matt Butler (Assistant Director of Development Management) 
Allan Jones (Team Leader Urban Design and Heritage) 
Roy Asagba-Power (Team Leader) 
Neil Egerton (Deputy Team Leader) 
Sian Brown (Principal Planning Officer) 
Catherine Paterson (Highways) 
Mrinalini Rajaratnam (Chief Solicitor - Property and Planning) 
Charles Francis (Clerk) 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were provided by Councillors Florian Chevoppe-Verdier and 
Rebecca Harvey. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2024 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. 108 - 116 GLENTHORNE ROAD, LONDON W6 0LP, GROVE, 2022/03664/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report.  
 
Neil Egerton presented the item. The Applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations for approval as amended by 
the Addendum as follows: 
 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement covering 
the Heads of Terms proposed in the report and subject to the conditions 
listed in the report and the addendum. 
 

2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the 
Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or proposed 
conditions, which may include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions, 
any such changes shall be within their discretion. 

 
 
 

5. RIVERSIDE STUDIOS AND QUEENS WHARF, CRISP ROAD, LONDON W6, 
HAMMERSMITH BROADWAY, 2022/00901/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report.  
 
Sian Brown presented the item. There were no registered speakers. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations for approval as amended by 
the Addendum as follows: 
 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant 
permission subject to the condition(s) listed in the report. 

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the 

Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes to 
the proposed conditions, which may include the variation, addition or deletion of 
conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 

 
 
 

6. 84D LILLIE ROAD, LONDON, SW6 1TL, WEST KENSINGTON, 2023/02357/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report.  
 
Roy Asagba-Power presented the item. There were no registered speakers. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation for refusal as amended by the 
Addendum as follows: 
 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation for refusal as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   5 
AGAINST:  1 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to refuse 
permission based on the reasons set out in the report. 

 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
7. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER T439/11/23, LAND AT 

HYDE MEWS, DALLING ROAD, W6, RAVENSCOURT  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report.  
 
Allan Jones presented the item. There were no registered speakers. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation for confirmation as amended 
by the Addendum as follows: 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation for confirmation as follows: 
 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Tree Preservation Order T439/11/23 be confirmed without 
modification. 

 
 
 
 
Addendum 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.32 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


